

**FILED
10-29-2020
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2018AP2142

In re the commitment of Tavodess Matthews:

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Petitioner-Respondent,

v.

TAVODESS MATTHEWS,

Respondent-Appellant-Petitioner.

APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE COURT OF
APPEALS AFFIRMING A NONFINAL ORDER DENYING
JUDICIAL SUBSTITUTION, ENTERED IN MILWAUKEE
COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE
MICHELLE A. HAVAS AND MAXINE A. WHITE,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PETITIONER-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SARA LYNN SHAEFFER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1087785

Attorneys for Petitioner-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-5366
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
shaeffersl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT	6
Matthews’ judicial substitution request was untimely under Wis. Stat. § 801.58(1).	6
A. Standard of Review.....	7
B. The plain language of Wis. Stat. § 801.58(1) requires a substitution request to be filed preceding the hearing of a contested matter.	7
C. Matthews did not file his request before the probable cause hearing, which he does not dispute is a “preliminary contested matter” under Wis. Stat. § 801.58(1).....	8
D. The plain language of Wis. Stat. § 801.58(1) does not require that a trial court decide a substantive issue.	9
E. The legislative intent of Wis. Stat. § 801.58(1) shows that Matthews is not entitled to judicial substitution. This is the classic case of testing the waters.	11
F. Case law supports the courts’ decisions that Matthews’ request for substitution was untimely.....	14

	Page
G. A “reasonable interpretation” of Wis. Stat. § 801.58(1) does not provide that the trial court “lost competency to hear this case.”	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Columbus Park Hous. Corp. v. City of Kenosha</i> , 2003 WI 143, 267 Wis. 2d 59, 671 N.W.2d 633.....	7, 10
<i>DeWitt Ross & Steven, S.C. v. Galaxy Gaming and Racing Ltd., P’ship</i> , 2003 WI App 190, 267 Wis. 2d 233, 670 N.W.2d 74	4, 7, 15
<i>In re Commitment of Brown</i> , 215 Wis. 2d 716, 573 N.W.2d 884 (Ct. App. 1997).....	7
<i>Pure Milk Prod. Coop. v. Nat’l Farmer’s Org.</i> , 64 Wis. 2d 241, 219 N.W.2d 564 (1974)	16, 17
<i>Serocki v. Circuit Court for Clark Cty.</i> , 163 Wis. 2d 152, 471 N.W.2d 49 (1991)	11, 13
<i>State v. Arends</i> , 2010 WI 46, 325 Wis. 2d 1, 784 N.W.2d 513.....	4
<i>State v. Setagord</i> , 211 Wis. 2d 397, 565 N.W.2d 506 (1997)	10
<i>State ex rel. Carkel v. Cir. Ct. for Lincoln Cty.</i> , 141 Wis. 2d 257, 414 N.W.2d 640 (1987)	18
<i>State ex rel. Sielen v. Circuit Court for Milwaukee Cty.</i> , 176 Wis. 2d 101, 499 N.W.2d 657 (1993)	4, 13, 14, 15
<i>State ex rel. v. Tarney v. McCormack</i> , 99 Wis. 2d 220, 298 N.W.2d 552 (1980)	11

Page

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 261.08(1) (1971-72)	17
Wis. Stat. § 801.01(2).....	7
Wis. Stat. § 801.58	4, 7
Wis. Stat. § 801.58(1).....	1, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 801.58(2).....	19
Wis. Stat. § 980.04(2).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 980.04(2)(b)2.	2, 11, 16, 17
